the Board may have constituted or hereinafter constitute to exercise its power including the powers 

conferred by this Resolution, consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the 

Board and the Board be and is hereby authorized in its absolute discretion to create, offer, issue and 

allot up to 16,00,000 (Sixteen Lakhs) equity shares having face value of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each 

fully paid-up (“Equity Shares”) for cash, at an issue price of ₹12.50/- (Rupees Twelve Point Five Zero 

Paise Only) per share, aggregating up to Rs. 2,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore Only) (“Total Issue

[...]

The Board of Directors of the Company, in its meeting held on Saturday, 29 March 2025 subject to the 

approval of the members of the Company and such other necessary approvals as may be required, 

approved the proposal for raising funds by way of issuance and allotment of up to 16,00,000 (Sixteen 

Lakhs) equity shares having face value of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) per Equity Share, at a price of 

₹12.50/- (Rupees Twelve point Five Zero Paisa Only) per equity share including a premium of ₹2.50/-

(Rupees Two Point Five Zero Paisa Only) per Equity Share, aggregating up to ₹ 2,00,00,000/- (Rupees

[...]

Applicable           -    0.00% 1,00,000 1,00,000 2.08% 

11  Preeti 

Agarwal  

Non- 

Promoter 

Not 

Applicable           -    0.00% 1,00,000 1,00,000 2.08% 

*These percentages have been calculated on the basis of pre-preferential share capital of the Company 

i.e. ₹ 3,21,05,000 (Rupees Three Crore Twenty-One Lakhs Five Thousand) divided into 32,10,500 

(Thirty-Two Lakh Ten Thousand and Five Hundred) Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

**These percentages have been calculated on the basis of post-preferential share capital of the 

Company on fully diluted basis i.e. ₹ 4,81,05,000 (Rupees Four Crore Eighty-One Lakh Five Thousand 

Only) divided into 48,10,500 (Forty-Eight Lakh Ten Thousand and Five Hundred) Equity Shares of 

₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

# *Rahul Agarwal, post allotment of shares in the Company, will be categorized under the promoter 

group. 

Note: The post holding may vary depending upon any other corporate action in between.

[...]

Sub Total B= B1+B2+B3+B4+B5 25,70,900 80.08% 36,90,900 76.73% 

Total Shareholding (A+B) 32,10,500 100.00% 48,10,500 100.00% 

* These percentages have been calculated on the basis of post-preferential share capital of the 

Company on fully diluted basis i.e. ₹ 4,81,05,000 (Rupees Four Crore Eighty-One Lakh Five Thousand 

Only) divided into 48,10,500 (Forty-Eight Lakh Ten Thousand and Five Hundred) Equity Shares of 

₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

l) Change in Control, if any, in the Company consequent to the preferential issue 

Pursuant to the proposed preferential allotment, Mr. Rahul Aggarwal, one of the proposed 

allottees, will be categorized under the Promoter Group post-allotment.

[...]

Rajesh Kumar Chola  4.16% 

9.   Pranjal Agarwal  4.16% 

10.   Nitin Mangalam  2.08% 

11.   Preeti Agarwal  2.08% 

*These percentages have been calculated on the basis of post-preferential share capital of the Company 

on fully diluted basis i.e. ₹ 4,81,05,000 (Rupees Four Crore Eighty One Lakh Five Thousand Only) 

divided into 48,10,500 (Forty Eight Lakh Ten Thousand and Five Hundred) Equity Shares of ₹10/- 

(Rupees Ten Only) each. 

s) Justification for the allotment proposed to be made for consideration other than cash together 

with valuation report of the registered valuer.  

Not applicable. Since, the allotment of equity shares is made for consideration payable in cash.